profit of an annual period. Accordingly, AASB 134 requires that interim period income tax is accrued using the tax rate that would be
applicable to expected total annual earnings. The estimated average annual effective income tax rate is applied to the pre-tax income
of the interim period (AASB 134.B12).

AASB 134.16A(a)
AASB 108.28

Example Interim Financial Statements
For the half-year ended 31 December 2013

28

©2013 Grant Thornton Australia Ltd.   All rights reserved

concluded that it is a joint venture. AASB 11 requires the use of equity accounting for joint

ventures.

AASB 11 has been applied retrospectively but with certain simplifications in accordance with the

transitional provisions of that standard. Consequently, the investment in Halftime has been restated

by aggregating the carrying amounts of the assets and the liabilities that the Group had previously

proportionately consolidated with effect from 1 July 2012.

The effects on the statement of financial position and statement of profit or loss and other

comprehensive income are:

Statement of Profit or Loss and Other
Comprehensive Income (Extract)

2012
(Previously

stated)

Change 2012
(Restated)

 $’000 $’000 $’000
Revenue 89,223 (160) 89,063
Other income 225 (40) 185
Changes in inventories (3,218) 70 (3,148)
Costs of material (18,718) 80 (18,638)
Other expenses (5,878) 30 (5,848)
Share of profit from equity accounted
investments 9 20 29

Profit for the period 5,547 - 5,547
Other comprehensive income for the period 122 - 122

Total comprehensive income for the period 5,669 - 5,669

Statement of
Financial Position
(Extract)

30 June
2013

(Previously
stated)

Increase/
(Decrease)

30 June
2013

(Restated)

1 July 2012
(Previously

stated)

Increase/
(Decrease)

1 July
2012

(restated)

 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000
Current Assets
Cash and cash
equivalents 34,819 (30) 34,789 11,250 (13) 11,237
Trade and other
receivables 33,742 (113) 33,629 25,723 (95) 25,628
Inventories 18,648 (100) 18,548 17,444 (68) 17,376
Non-current Assets
Other intangible assets 17,624 (200) 17,424 14,104 (263) 13,841
Property, plant and
equipment 22,682 (243) 22,439 20,835 (188) 20,647
Investments accounted
for using the equity
method 167 263 430 8 15 23
Total Assets 150,490 (423) 150,067 114,360 (612) 113,748

Current Liabilities
Trade and other
payables 9,282 (223) 9,059 6,946 150 7,096
Non-current
Liabilities
Borrowings 21,200 (200) 21,000 20,803 462 21,265
Total Liabilities 66,576 (423) 66,153 61,972 (612) 61,360

Net Assets 83,914 - 83,914 52,388 - 52,388

Example Interim Financial Statements
For the half-year ended 31 December 2013

29

©2013 Grant Thornton Australia Ltd.   All rights reserved

The application of AASB 11 had an immaterial impact on the statement of cash flows and on the

earnings per share for the six months ended 31 December 2012.

AASB 13 Fair Value Measurement

AASB 13 clarifies the definition of fair value and provides related guidance and enhanced

disclosures about fair value measurements.  It does not affect which items are required to be fair-

valued.  AASB 13 applies prospectively for annual periods beginning on or after 1 January 2013.